M

metro
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
600 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 2(Q01-2651
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION '2, EFFECTIVEDATE o=
. Amendment 001 ! Decembsr 31, 2014
3. ISSUED BY PURCHASING SECTION 4. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than block 3) N '
Sherry A. Caison |
' Department of Procurement ;
scaison@wmata.com |
202-962-1344 | _ . -
5. CONTRACTOR 6. FORMTYPE
| NAME AND ADDRESS (Check only ane)
| | E(] AMENDMENT OF soLiciTaTion No. FQ15107 ,
|
| | DATE {See block 7)
| (Street, city, |
| 2 oy . [ Imooiricamion o conTracTioRDER No. |
| DATE (Seeblock8) |
1 ' 7.THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
. The above numbered solicitation is amended as se} forth in block 10. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Jllis extended,
[] is not extended. Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation, or as

|

' amended, by one of the following methods; (a) By signing and retuming 1 copies of this amendment; (b) by acknowledging receipt

| of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) by separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and |

| amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT. THE ISSUING OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR |
AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If, by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer |

‘ already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided such telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this |

[ amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

'8.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

9. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS

(1 Dhis Change Order is issued pursuant to
The Changes set forth in block 10 are made to the above numbered contract/order.

(bD The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation

data, etc.) set forth in block 10. |

© I__—I This Supplemental Agresment is entered into pursuant to authority of i

|

It modifies the above numbered contract as set forth in block 10.
\ 10. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION

A. Solicitation due date for FQ15107 has been extended from January 7, 2015 to January 21, 2015 at 2:00 PM
! B.  Submittal date for questions has been extended from December 26, 2014 to January 9, 2015 by 12:00 PM
;! C.  Change to Section 6. Billing and Payment to include New Vendor e-Invoice Processing System (See attached)
D. Changes made to Acknowledgment of Amendments to add if required to requested documents
| E. Questions/ Answers submitted (See attached)
| F.  Unless otherwise stated, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged
G. A copy of this amendment must be signed and returned with your bid.
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in block 6, as heratofore changed, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
'11. [l  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ISREQUIREDTOSIGNTHIS | [ ]  CONFRACTOR/OFFEROR IS NOT REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS |
MODIFICATION AND RETURN 1 COPIES DOCUMENT
TO ISSUING OFFICE. |
12. NAME OF CONTRACTOR/OFFICE i - 15. WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN,AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BY ‘ i Z/ / |
(Signature of person authorized to sign) Signature/of Contracting Officer) 7/ @

| 13. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typeorprint) | 14. DATESIGNED . 16. NAME OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type or pﬁ% 17. DATESIGNED |

|
’ William R. Walters !

l |

PROC/BMN Rev. 10/95 — I\Contract Administrator Documents\FQ15107 - Interioc LicenscesS\AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION-MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT-JGB.doc




WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

SUPPLY AND SERVICE CONTRACT IFB FQ15107 — MAXIMO MOBILE SOFTWARE

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
SOLICITATION, OFFER AND AWARD

CONTRACT NO. SOLICITATION NQ. DATE ISSUED |ADDRESS OFFER TO OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT
IFB FQ15107/SAC Office of Procurement

FQ15107 11/18/14 600 Fifth Street NW

E’ADVERTISED l:INEGOTIATED Washington, DC 20001
SOLICITATION
Sealed offer in original and TWO (2) _ coples for furnishing the supplies or services in the schedules will be received at
Authority until 2:00 P.M. local time 1/21/2015
(Hour) (Date)

If this is an advertised solicitation, offers will be publicly opened at that time.

All offers are subject to the following:

1. The Solicitation Instructions which are attached.

2. The General Provisions, which are attached.

3. The Schedule included herein and/or attached hereto.

4. Such other provisions, representations, certifications, and specifications, as are attached or incorporated herein by reference.

Bidder’s Phone Number Bidder's Fax Number
SCHEDULE
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 Interloc Mobile Informer User Licenses 200 EA S S
2  |Annual Support 200 EA S S

(See continuation of schedule on page 22)

DUN & BRADSTREET ID NUMBER:

OFFEROR
Name and IName and Title of Person Authorized to Sign Offer (Print or Type)
Address
Street, city,
county, state, Signature Offer Date
fand zip code)
] Lheck if remittance is different from above — entar such address in Schedule

AWARD (To be completed by The Authority)

ACCEPTANCE AND AWARD ARE HEREBY MADE FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S):

ITEM NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE
The total amount of this award is $
Name of Contraciing Oficar (Print of Typa) WASHINGTGN METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY AWARD DATE

11



Washington
Metropoiftan Area
Transit Authorfty

800 F fth Strast, NN
Wasrington D C 2000°
202.962-1234

By Matroral

Judicery Square-Red Ling
Gal'ery Place-Chralywn
Red. Green ara

7o aw . res

A Datngt of Combna
Mary'and erd Vigna
Transit Patnersho

Dear Vendor:

The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) is proud to announce a
new partmership with Databank IMX to process all vendor invoices using a centralized e-
invoice processing system. Effective January 1, 2015, all vendor invoices must be
submitted as instructed below in order to facilitate the payment process.

Instructions to submit invoices:

In order to streamline the processing of invoices and facilitation of timely and accurate
payments, the tollowing submital of inv oice instructions must be followed: Failure to
follow these instructions will lead to the delay in payment or non-payment,

WMATA will accept the submittal of invoices in one of the following methods:

Email: Invoices can be submirted through email: apinvoice@wmata.com. Please
submit one invoice and supporting documentation per PDF attachment. You may submit
more than one PDF attachment per email.

Fax: Invoices can be submitted via Fax # 1-866-534-9063. Please submit one invoice
and any/all supporting documentation for this invoice per fax.

Regular Mail: Note: Thisisa new PO Box qddress for WMATA that is only for the
purpose of vendor invoices. Please do not send correspondence to this address, and
Please update your records accordingly.

WMATA - Accounts Payable
P.O. Box 1910
Beltsville, MD 20704-1910

Invoice Requirements:

Each invoice should contain the following information. Failure to comply may result in
processing delays or return of the invoice.

Yendor Name clearly written and visible; must not only be part of a logo

A unique invoice number for each shipment or service. Do nor include
Punctuation or special characters or reuse any invoice number within 24 months.
Invoice Date

Payment Terms

Total Invoice amount

Remit To address/information must be clearly written and visible on each invoice
Purchase Order Number: Purchase Order should be included on every invoice
submitted. Below must be in accordance with WMATA awarded PO

SN SS Ko

€ USERS £914272APPDP "A LOCAL ¥ CROSOFT WINDOWS\TEVPGRARY  INTERNET  F _ES CONTENT OUTL00M/MITIMREPTOP  VENDOR
\OT € CAT S\ LETVER_8Y £'/A ._F NA. DOCX



c Freight Terms - “Ship To" address

o Description on each item being invoiced. Each invoice must itemize

products. materials. supplies, parts. equipmens, labor fi.e. installation or

services) and list the related cast per item. Technical descriptions and.or

model or part numbers (ulone) are not syfficient descriptions.

Quantity by line item.

Extended Cost by item

Toral frejght/handling costs only when previously approved on WMATA

awarded PO.

v Contact Name and Email Address need to be on each invoice submitted otherwise
will be rejected.

G oOouo

All supporting documentation for an invoice must be sent with the invoice at the time of
invoicing. All service providers contractors are required to include APPROVED
supportingdocuntemation for the services and labor performed {i.e. — time sheets
including sub-contract/DBE details). Supporting documents must comply with contract
terms and conditions. There will be a delay in payment or non-payment if an invoice is
received without proper supporting documents when required.

New Features:

In the interest of enhancing WMATA"s Accounts Payable functions with our valued
vendors, an automated notification feature was implemented. A series of notifications
will allow you to see the status of your invoice throughout the approval process.

® otification 1: You will receive notice upon successful submission of your
invoice that it was received. You will be given specific information in that email
that will identify who to contact if you have additional questions.

o Motification 2: You will receive notice that your invoice has been processed and
is in the payment process.

° Motification 3: You will receive notice that your invoice has been approved for
payment.

o Notification 4: You will only receive this notice if your invoice has been rejected.
In this case you will be given specific information on who to contact to resolve
any issues with the submittal of the invoice and details as to why it was rejected.

If you have questions on how to submit an invoice via this new process please contact
wmata _invproc databankimx.com. All other inquiries should be sent to
APinquiries@ WMATA.com.

Thank you in advance for vour cooperation as we move forward with this exciting new
business tool.

Sincerely,

5 ]
g
as es

~—"  Acting Comptrolier

S USSRS\E 13272 APICATA LOCAL M CRISGF ™ WNDOWS TEVFORARY ATERNET 7 LES\CONTEN™ OUT.O0MIVTITIVRBW OP  VEADOR
VO™ F CAT S\ LETTER_3Y ExA ._F VA DOCX




WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

SUPPLY AND SERVICE CONTRACT

IFB FQ15107 - MAXIMO MOBILE SOFTWARE

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENTS

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following amendments to the Solicitation Documents (Give

number and date of each):

Amendment Number , dated
Amendment Number, , dated
Amendment Number , dated
Amendment Number , dated

Failure to acknowledge receipt of all amendments may cause the bid to.be considered not responsive to
the solicitation, which would require rejection of the bid.

DIRECTIONS FOR SUBMITTING BID:

1. Read and comply with the Solicitation Instructions. This form.is to be submitted with the Bid
Schedule. Attached certifications and Appendix B (DBE/WBE) data must be completed and
returned if required with the bid forms.

2, Representations and Certifications

3. Envelopes containing bids and related required documents must be sealed, marked and

addressed as follows:

4, Certificate of Insurance if required.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA
TRANSIT AUTHORITY
BID UNDER SOLICITATION FQ15107

OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT

600 FIFTH STREET

WASHINGTON, DC 20001

BIDS SHALL BE TIMELY MAILED OR HAND DELIVERED TO REACH WMATA BEFORE 2:00 P.M.
(LOCAL TIME) ON DAY OF BID OPENING/CLOSING. BIDS HAND CARRIED BETWEEN 1:00 P.M.
AND 2:00 P.M. SHOULD BE PRESENTED TO THE CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR.

13



symawaainbaa JayQ
Aymqelod .
AMqeneyarely -
JNTALRE TN
Amqeqiesy .
Amqeray -
SIINQLIIE WIYSAS 2T1BMIJOS
yudmwdanbau aseqeyep [eadoy
suendwo)) spiepue)y
SHUTE.L)SUOD UBISI(Q
syudmwa.ambal sourmLIOLI g
syuomaainbaa jewonoun g
sjudwa.Inbau aoeIa)ul [RuI)X

0 0

(oI o B o]

o

syusmmaxmbau sgradg

sapuapuadap
pue suondwnsse ‘syurea)suo) o
SOUSLIdJOBIRYD J3S[) ©
suonouny onpolg o
syudwaanboy uwoneydepy opig  »
suonesddg
SHUIRNSUO)) AIOUII[\] =
SIDELIAU] UOENUNWWIO)) =
SIJBLIIUI AIBMIJOS =
SIIBLIUI JIBMPIEY] =
SIIBLINUL JIS[) =
SIJeLIO)U] WIISAS =
aApdadsaad jonpoag o
aondLIdsap [[eIdAQ e
‘uoyeuLIOyUI

Surmorjoy ay3 apnpur Aewr jey) uoyeuLIOyU AUy

é.Suoneaynads, Ajiiepd noA ue)

sjuawnoop
PIq pasinbay

e
pig J0} uonelAu)




painbad jou sj auesnsu)

éagueunsuy

40 31B21J134192 JNO NWIGNS 0} ‘Jou 3Je 1o
‘aJe am 1 Ajaed noA ue) ‘uonendijos

SIYl 404 pasinbai j0u si 3duRINSU} ‘ETH#
Wid}| ‘Uoi1I3S SUOISINOIG |ejdads uj

aojuesnsu; jo
IBIYIUA) — i WY
- pig Sumiwaqns

404 suo1PAUIg

w404 1udWwpuawy
40 JudWaspajmourdy

‘pa12|dwod aq 03 paJinbas

¢00°000°00T$

J3AO0 S1 13140 aY3 J1 Ajuo paniwqns

10 ¢épiq jeuly ayy jo ued se papwqns
pue pai1ajdwod 3q 03 pasu g
xipuaddy saoq ‘1oe13u03 Siy} 40} [e0S
jusawasinbas 3gQ@ ou s 313y} sajels
‘¥T Wa}l| ‘suoiINJIISU| UoIIRNII|0S

3YL °SW.oj piq yum pauinial pue
paiajdwod aq 3snw elep (3gM/390) 9

T# way
- pig Sunywgns

w04 Jusawpuawy

jou s| g xipuaddy ay3 aJojasayy yuawasinbas 3gg ou siasayl | xipuaddy pue suoiedyad paydeny Jojsuondang | Jo uawaspaimouydy
¢ST/L0/10 J0 alep anp Juaind
ST0Z ay1 10921 0} w0} 3y} ayepdn noA wuo4 piemy

‘Tz Asenuer 03 padueyd uaaq sey ajep ang uoned!|oOs 3y

II'M ‘¥T/0T/TT St wioy uo 3jep ang

V/N

pue 13y uoneud||os




¢(wao4 puog pig) Aaundag pig
3yl jeyy s ¢ ,wio pig, Ajliejo noA ue)

sjuawnaop
pIq palinbay

Jana
pig J0j uoneyAuj

*S30IAJI3S JO SJeaA Z |eUOHIIPPE UB JUBM 3M UBY] 3JINIS
J0 Jeak T apnpul p|NoYS YdIyM sasuadl| 00z SIuem eewim

éspenuod uoddns ajesedas omy asayy
aly ‘uoddns pue asueuajulep jenuuy
sieal 9a.y) sajels (z°'€ wiay|) Jom

40 juawaels ayy ‘Hoddns jo syjuow
ZT YUM S3sSudI| Jasn Jawaoju| 9|IqonN
J0[423u) Yaea OOz apinoid 03 swiy
payijenb wouj spiq Buiyaas si V.LVINM

ydesJesed 15114

131391
pIg 10} uoREAU]

Jamsuy

uonsany

uoII3S-qNS d4Yy

uoRAs d4y




